

67370-0

67370

No. 67370-0-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, FKA THE BANK OF NEW
YORK as Successor in interest to JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, NA
as Trustee for STRUCTURED ASSET MORTGAGE
INVESTMENTS II INC. BEAR STERNS ALT-A Trust 2005-9,
Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2005-9,

Appellant,

v.

SCOTTY'S GENERAL CONSTRUCTION, INC., a Washington
corporation,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT SCOTTY'S GENERAL
CONSTRUCTION, INC.**

Ryan, Swanson & Cleveland, PLLC
Brittenae Pierce, WSBA #34032
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3400
Seattle, Washington 98101-3034
(206) 464-4224

Attorneys for Respondent Scotty's General
Construction, Inc.

2012 MAR 23 PM 2:41

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual Background.....	2
B. Procedural Background.....	4
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
IV. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. The standard of Review is <i>de novo</i>	6
B. Review is limited to the evidence and issues raised before the trial court.	7
C. Scotty’s properly followed RCW 60.04.171 in pursuing foreclosure of its mechanics’ lien.....	9
D. Scotty’s had no obligation to join BNY Mellon in the foreclosure lawsuit.	10
1. RCW 60.04.171 does not require joining BNY Mellon.	10
2. BNY Mellon is bound to the judgment in the foreclosure lawsuit.	11
3. BNY Mellon’s “dispositive rule” that a foreclosure decree cannot bind a nonparty is not supported by Washington law.	13
4. BNY Mellon’s rights under the Centralbanc Deed of Trust are limited to whatever rights Centralbanc had to assign.....	16

5.	BNY Mellon’s claims for priority are barred by the language in the judgment stating that Scotty’s is entitled to foreclosure “against all parties which claim to have acquired an interest subsequent to May 7, 2007.”	18
6.	BNY Mellon had several options available to pursue its claims, and chose not to pursue them.	19
E.	Scotty’s had no obligation to join MERS in the foreclosure lawsuit.	20
F.	BNY Mellon’s factual arguments about the King County Recorder’s index are new arguments raised in violation of RAP 9.12 and should not be considered.....	23
G.	BNY Mellon is not entitled to its attorneys’ fees.....	24
H.	Scotty’s is entitled to an award of its costs on appeal.....	25
V.	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bain v. Metropolitan Mortgage Group, Inc.</i> , No. 86206-I (Wash.)	22, 23
<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Prestance Corp.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 560, 160 P.3d 17 (2007)	15
<i>BNC Mortgage, Inc. v. Tax Pros, Inc.</i> , 111 Wn. App. 238, 46 P.3d 812 (2002)	15
<i>Columbia Community Bank v. Newman Park, LLC</i> , --- P.3d--- Wn. App. Div. 2 (2012).....	15
<i>Concerned Coupeville Citizens v. Town of Coupeville</i> , 62 Wn. App. 408, 814 P.2d 243 (1991).....	9
<i>Diversified Wood Recycling, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 161 Wn. App. 859, 251 P.3d 293 (2011)	13
<i>Diversified Wood Recycling, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 161 Wn. App. 891, 251 P.3d 908 (2011)	13, 14
<i>Halbert v. Forney</i> , 88 Wn. App. 669, 945 P.2d 1137 (1997)	7
<i>McLaughlin v. Zarbell</i> , 29 Wn.2d 817, 190 P.2d 114 (1948)	11, 12, 13, 16
<i>McMann v. Benton County</i> , 88 Wn. App. 737, 946 P.2d 1183 (1997)	16

<i>Morse Electro Prods. Corp. v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Co.</i> , 90 Wn.2d 195, 579 P.2d 1341 (1978)	17
<i>Puget Sound Nat'l Bank v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 123 Wn.2d 284, 868 P.2d 127 (1994)	17
<i>Roger Crane & Associates v. Felice</i> , 74 Wn. App. 769, 875 P.2d 705 (1994)	7
<i>Ruffer v. St. Frances Cabrini Hospital</i> , 56 Wn. App. 625, 784 P.2d 1288, <i>rev. denied</i> , 114 Wn.2d 1023 (1990).....	16
<i>Vawter v. Quality Loan Service Corporation of Washington</i> , 707 F.Supp. 2d 1115 (W.D. Wash. 2010)	22
<i>Wash. Fed'n of State Employees v. Fin. Mgmt.</i> , 121 Wash.2d 152, 849 P.2d 1201 (1993)	7
<i>Washburn v. Beatt Equip. Co.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 246, 840 P.2d 860 (1992)	8
<i>Whitney v. Higgins</i> , 10 Cal. 547, 70 Am.Dec. 748.....	12
<i>Young v. Am. Can Co.</i> , 131 Wash. 374, 230 P. 147 (1924)	17
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)	16

Statutes

RCW 4.28.320	24
RCW 60.04.171	1, 5, 6, 9, 10, 13, 14, 16, 19, 22
RCW 61.24.005(2)	21

Court Rules

CR 12(b) 6
CR 12(b)(6) 4, 6, 7
CR 56..... 7
CR 56(e) 16
RAP 2.5(a) 8
RAP 9.12 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 16, 23
RAP 10.3(a)(8) 9
RAP 14.2 25

Miscellaneous

Restatement (2nd) of Contracts § 317 (1979) 17
